

Nos. 19-70297, 19-70604, 19-71471

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION;
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 4,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

and

KINDER MORGAN TERMINALS; INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 48,
Intervenors.

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review and Cross-Application for
Enforcement of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

**REPLY BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE
AND WAREHOUSE UNION AND ILWU LOCAL 4**

Eleanor Morton (CA Bar #220407)
Lindsay R. Nicholas (CA Bar #273063)
LEONARD CARDER, LLP
1188 Franklin Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94109

Counsel for Petitioners/Cross-Respondents
ILWU and ILWU Local 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	The Board’s 10(k) Decision Cannot Stand Because it Hinges on an Erroneous Interpretation of the ILWU Collective Bargaining Agreement, which the Court Reviews <i>De Novo</i>	3
B.	The Board’s Disregard of Relevant Authorities under Section 8(b)(4)(B) and the Board Attorneys’ Concessions as to the Lack of Legal Support for the Board’s Analyses Show that the Court Must Vacate the Board’s Decision under Section 8(b)(4)(B).	7
1.	The Board Attorneys’ Failure to Defend the Board’s Preclusion Ruling Shows that it Was Legally Erroneous and Requires that the Unfair Labor Practice Decision be Vacated.....	7
2.	The Board Attorneys Implicitly Concede that the Board Departed from Precedent Without Justification When it Held that the Work of the Coastwise Multi-Employer Unit Was Not Relevant to Determining Whether ILWU’s Claim for the Work was Secondary Under Section 8(b)(4)(B).	9
3.	The Board Attorneys Cannot Make Up for the Board’s Failure to Analyze Whether ILWU’s Actions Were “Tactically Calculated” to Achieve Objectives Outside of Its Relationship with Kinder Morgan and PMA.	12
4.	The Board Attorneys’ Arguments that ILWU’s Objective was Secondary Rely on the Wrong Legal Standards and Ignore Substantial Evidence in the Record.	13
C.	The Board’s Decision that ILWU Violated Section 8(b)(4)(D) Must be Vacated.	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 734 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1984)	14, 16
<i>Constr. & Gen. Laborers Local 190 v. NLRB</i> , 998 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Iron Workers Local 433 (Otis Elevator)</i> , 309 NLRB 273 (1992)	20
<i>Longshoremen ILWU Local 6 (Golden Grain)</i> , 289 NLRB 1 (1988)	15, 21
<i>Marble Polishers Local 47-T (Grazzini Bros.)</i> , 315 NLRB 520 (1994)	21
<i>Maui Trucking Inc. v. Opt’g Eng’rs Local Union No. 3</i> , 37 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612	14, 15, 19
<i>NLRB v. ILWU</i> , 378 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1967)	3
<i>NLRB v. ILWU</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen’s Association (ILA I)</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	1, 12, 15, 19
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremen’s Association, (ILA II)</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985).....	Passim
<i>NLRB v. Ironworkers Local 433</i> , 46 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Operative Plasterers’ & Cement Masons’ Int’l Ass’n (Standard Drywall, Inc.)</i> , 357 NLRB 1921 (2011).....	21
<i>Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Pierce Cty. Hotel Emp. & Rest. Emp. Health Tr. v. Elks Lodge, B.P.O.E. No. 1450</i> , 827 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 6
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior Gulf Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 151 4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 160(*l*) 22
29 U.S.C. § 187(*b*) 22
